

No. 17-11589

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

CODE REVISION COMMISSION, FOR THE BENEFIT
OF AND ON BEHALF OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY
OF GEORGIA, AND THE STATE OF GEORGIA,

Plaintiffs–Counter Defendants–Appellees,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Defendant–Counter Claimant–Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE,
THE AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION,
THE ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES,
THE ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGE AND RESEARCH LIBRARIES,
THE ORGANIZATION FOR TRANSFORMATIVE WORKS, THE
INSTITUTE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND SOCIAL JUSTICE,
AND FORTY-ONE LIBRARIANS AND PROFESSORS OF LAW
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.**

CHARLES DUAN

Counsel of Record

PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE

1818 N Street NW, Suite 410

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 861-0020

cduan@publicknowledge.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

No. 17-11589

CODE REVISION COMMISSION v. PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Official Georgia Code, Including Annotations, Is Not Subject to Copyright Protection 7

 A. The Annotations Are the Legislature’s Interpretations of the Statutes, and Therefore Are Not Copyrightable 7

 B. The District Court Erroneously Assumed That Government Works Without Binding Force of Law Are Copyrightable 10

 C. Using Copyright to Block Dissemination of Official Statutory Codes Injures Interests of Libraries, Archivists, and the Public . . . 12

II. The District Court’s Erroneous Fair Use Analysis Undermines the Doctrine’s Most Fundamental Protections for Non-Commercial Acts . . 16

 A. Under the Fair Use Doctrine, a Use Is for Nonprofit Purposes If the Primary Purpose of the Use Is to Advance the Public Good . . . 17

 B. The District Court’s Incorrect Reasoning on Commercial Purposes Harms the Law and Every Nonprofit Organization 20

III. The “Free” Online Version of the Georgia Code Is Not a Substitute for Full Availability of the Official Code 24

 A. The Online Version Is Not Free Because It Requires Users to Consent to Collection of Sensitive and Private Personal Information . . 24

 B. The Online Version Arguably Excludes Numerous Constituencies, Including Lawyers and Children 27

CONCLUSION 30

APPENDIX A: LexisNexis Privacy Policy 31

APPENDIX B: List of Individual Signatories 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Authorities upon which this brief primarily relies are indicated with asterisks in the margin.

CASES

<i>Banks & Bros. v. West Publishing Co.</i> , 27 F. 50 (C.C.D. Minn. 1886)	8–9
* <i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888)	8–12
<i>Building Officials & Code Administrators v. Code Technology, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980)	8
* <i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888)	9, 11–12
* <i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	18, 20, 22
<i>Echols v. Thomas</i> , 458 S.E.2d 100 (Ga. 1995)	13
* <i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	18, 22
<i>Howell v. Miller</i> , 91 F. 129 (6th Cir. 1898)	9
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)	21
<i>Maxtone-Graham v. Burtchaell</i> , 803 F.2d 1253 (2d Cir. 1986)	19, 21
<i>Meeropol v. Nizer</i> , 560 F.2d 1061 (2d Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Nash v. Lathrop</i> , 142 Mass. 29 (1886)	8, 11

O’Neal Construction Co. v. Lexington Developers, Inc.,
 240 Ga. 376 (1977) 14

Perdue v. Baker,
 586 S.E.2d 606 (Ga. 2003) 14

* *Rosemont Enterprises, Inc. v. Random House, Inc.*,
 366 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1966) 17–18, 20

Sikes v. State,
 485 S.E.2d 206 (Ga. 1997) 13

Society of the Holy Transfiguration Monastery, Inc. v. Gregory,
 689 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2012) 22

* *Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.*,
 464 U.S. 417 (1984) 22

Time Inc. v. Bernard Geis Associates,
 293 F. Supp. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1968) 19

United States v. Great Northern Railway,
 287 U.S. 144 (1932) 13

United States v. Steiger,
 318 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2003) 25

Veeck v. Southern Building Code Congress International, Inc.,
 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002) 8, 24

Wainwright Securities Inc. v. Wall Street Transcript Corp.,
 558 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1977) 19

Weissmann v. Freeman,
 868 F.2d 1313 (2d Cir. 1989) 22

Westview Cemetery, Inc. v. Blanchard,
 234 Ga. 540 (1975) 14

Wheaton v. Peters,
 33 U.S. 591 (1834) 8

Worldwide Church of God v. Philadelphia Church of God, Inc.,
227 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2000) 22

Yates v. United States,
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) 21

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 107 16–17, 21
 — § 107(1) 17
 — § 201(b) 10

Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act of 1998,
15 U.S.C. §§ 6501–6505 28
 — § 6502(a)(1) 28

OTHER SOURCES

Jonathan H. Adler, *Post-Decision Revisions of Supreme Court Opinions*, Wash. Post (May 25, 2014), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2014/05/25/post-decision-revisions-of-supreme-court-opinions/> 15

A.J. Blechner, *Improving Usability of Legal Research Databases for Users with Print Disabilities*, 34 Legal Reference Services Q. 138 (2015) 29

Daniel F. Goldstein & Matthias Niska, *Why Digital Accessibility Matters to the Legal Profession: A Conversation with a Young Blind Attorney*, Law Prac. Today (ABA Law Practice Div.), June 2013, http://www.americanbar.org/content/newsletter/publications/law_practice_today_home/lpt-archives/june13/why-digital-accessibility-matters-to-the-legal-profession.html 29

Wendy J. Gordon, *Fair Use as Market Failure*, 82 Colum. L. Rev. 1600 (1982) . . . 19

Henry B. Hansmann, *The Role of Nonprofit Enterprise*, 89 Yale L.J. 835 (1980) . . . 23

Richard J. Lazarus, *The (Non)Finality of Supreme Court Opinions*, 128 Harv. L. Rev. 540 (2014) 15–16

Adam Liptak, *Final Word on U.S. Law Isn’t: Supreme Court Keeps Editing*, N.Y. Times, May 27, 2014, at A1, <https://www.nytimes.com/2014/05/25/us/final-word-on-us-law-isnt-supreme-court-keeps-editing.html> . . . 15

Adam Liptak, *Supreme Court Plans to Highlight Revisions in Its Opinions*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 6, 2015, at A12, <https://www.nytimes.com/2015/10/06/us/politics/supreme-court-to-highlight-revisions-in-its-opinions.html> 15

Office of Gen. Counsel, Ala. State Bar, Formal Op. 2010-02 (2010) 27

Paul Ohm, *Broken Promises of Privacy: Responding to the Surprising Failure of Anonymization*, 57 UCLA L. Rev. 1701 (2010) 25

William F. Patry & Shira Perlmutter, *Fair Use Misconstrued: Profit, Presumptions, and Parody*, 11 Cardozo Arts & Ent. L.J. 667 (1993) 19, 21

Annette Boyd Pitts, Fla. Law Related Educ. Ass’n, *No Animals at School* (Nov. 28, 2012), [http://www.justiceteaching.org/resource_material/No%20Animals%20on%20Campus%20\(4\).pdf](http://www.justiceteaching.org/resource_material/No%20Animals%20on%20Campus%20(4).pdf) 28

Prof’l Ethics Comm., Fla. Bar, Formal Op. 12-3 (2013) 27

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Making Your Case: The Art of Persuading Judges* (2008) 13

Natasha Singer, *With Little Data, Study Identifies the “Anonymous”*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 2, 2015, at B5, *available at* <https://bits.blogs.nytimes.com/2015/01/29/with-a-few-bits-of-data-researchers-identify-anonymous-people/> 25

Kaveh Waddell, *Your Browsing History Alone Can Give Away Your Identity*, The Atlantic (Feb. 6, 2017), <https://www.theatlantic.com/technology/archive/2017/02/browsing-history-identity/515763/> 26

Patricia M. Wald, *Some Observations on the Use of Legislative History in the 1981 Supreme Court Term*, 68 Iowa L. Rev. 195 (1983) 13

Mark Walsh, *Supreme Court Justices Regularly Seek to Change the Errors of Their Ways*, A.B.A. J. (Aug. 1, 2014), http://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/justices_regularly_seek_to_change_the_errors_of_their_ways/ 15
